
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 

Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - REPORT FROM THE COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT TASK AND FINISH GROUP – (Pages 5 - 62) 
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2316 (copy attached), which sets out the work 
undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group to review the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

4. LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION (LTA) INVESTMENT INTO PUBLIC TENNIS 
COURTS IN PARKS – (Pages 63 - 98) 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2314 (copy attached), which sets out the Lawn Tennis 
Association’s (LTA) programme of investment into public tennis courts in parks. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
SUPPORT FOR LOCAL ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY AND BRITISH GURKHA 
VETERANS – (Pages 99 - 124) 
(Mr Ian Harrison, Executive Director) 
 
To consider Report No. DEM2307 (copy attached), which sets out the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to issues 
and support for the armed forces community in Rushmoor, including verterans. 
 

6. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB – APPROACH TO 
SUSTAINABILITY – (Pages 125 - 184) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. REG2308 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
approach to sustainability in relation to the delivery of a Leisure and Cultural Hub in 
Farnborough. 
 
 

----------- 
 



- 18 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr G.B. Lyon. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 16th October, 2023. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

27. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th September, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB – NEXT STEPS – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2307, which set out an update on the 
current position in relation to the Leisure and Cultural Hub project and the next steps 
required to progress its delivery. 
 
The Cabinet was informed that, in order to move forward the delivery of the new 
Leisure and Cultural Hub and meet the timescales associated with the Levelling Up 
funding awarded to the Council, it was now necessary to determine the final project 
scope and the schedule of accommodation to be included in the design. The Report 
also set out arrangements for the submission of planning applications, the 
commencement of negotiations regarding the sale of Council-owned land and the 
termination of associated leases to enable the construction of a mobility hub. 
Members also heard regarding the approach and timing for the Leisure Operator 
procurement and the budget required to complete the pre-construction phases of the 
project, along with the associated funding strategy and risks. 
 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 19 - 
 

Members were informed that there were proposed amendments to the Report in 
respect of the wording of Recommendations 1, 2 and 3. In particular, the approach to 
finalise the sustainability and design, based on return-on-investment modelling, 
would now be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 17th October and would 
not be delegated, as had originally been proposed. 
 
The Cabinet expressed strong support for the suggested approach for the 
progression of the project and considered that this would provide residents with 
excellent, modern facilities on the site. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the scope of the Leisure and Cultural Hub project, as set out in Report No. 

REG2307, as amended at the meeting, be approved as follows;  
 
(a) Leisure and Cultural Hub to include: 

- Leisure Centre with the revised facilities mix, as set out in 
paragraph 3.12 of the Report 

- Shared café/bar with space for performance 
- Library and associated community space 
- Cultural space including art gallery, digital lab, collaboration 

space and studios 
- Customer access to Council and voluntary sector services 
- Council Offices 
- Meeting rooms 
 

(b) Mobility Hub (circa 350 spaces) 
 

(c) Skate park 
 

(d) Play area; 
 

(ii) the progression of design development to RIBA Stage 3, planning submission 
and associated costs of up to £1,050 million, as set out in the Report, as 
amended at the meeting, be approved; 
 

(iii) the decision on the approach to sustainability for the building would be based 
on return-on-investment modelling and would be considered by the Cabinet at 
its meeting on 17th October, 2023; 

 
(iv) the project timetable, decision getaways and dependencies, as set out in the 

Report, be noted; 
 

(v) the intended land assembly process, as set out in the Confidential Appendix 1 
of the Report, be approved; 
 

(vi) the estimated project budget and current funding strategy, as set out in the 
Report, be noted; 
 

(vii) the overall operator procurement and appointment approach, as set out in the 
Report, be approved; 

Pack Page 2



- 20 - 
 

 
(viii) the immediate commencement of the operator procurement process, in 

accordance with the draft contract specification and conditions outlined in 
Appendices 2 and 3 of the Report, be approved; 
 

(ix) the Executive Head of Operations, in consultation with the Operational 
Services Portfolio Holder, be authorised to amend the procurement 
documentation, as required, throughout the process; and 
 

(x) the extending of the existing contract with Places Leisure to operate the 
Aldershot Pools and Lido, as set out in the Report, be approved, for a period 
of up to twelve months whilst the leisure operator procurement process is 
undertaken. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TASK & FINISH GROUP 
17th October 2023 COUNCILLOR DIANE BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN) 
  

REPORT NO. FIN2316 
  
KEY DECISION:  NO  

 
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME – 2024/25  
 

SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and 
Finish Group, to review the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) and 
recommends action as follows: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
a) Agree a public consultation be undertaken on options around the Council’s 

Council Tax Support Scheme regarding a scheme change to remove the 88%  
maximum liability used to calculate awards. 

b) Note that a report on the outcome of the consultation and any subsequent 
proposals to amend the CTSS will be presented to Cabinet on 6th February 
2024. 

c) Note the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task and 
Finish Group in arriving at recommendation a) above as set out the report and 
in Appendix 1. 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Since 1 April 2013, local authorities have been providing their own CTSS to 

replace the previous national Council Tax Benefit Regulations, which had 
supported residents with their Council Tax costs. 

 
1.2 Whilst local authorities have the freedom to set their own local schem
[...]
rall 

collection rate and analysis by the Working Group has revealed a worsening 
trend, with relatively small balances stubbornly accumulating to build long term 
arrears in some cases. The way these are calculated is slightly different to the 
main rates as CTS is awarded at the start of the year for up to the 88% of the 
full annual charge. Main collection rates are calculated as a % of the Council 
Tax due in the year to date. The only date we are 100% sure of the actual figures 
is on 31st March when we have comparable figures. 

 
1.9 Local data shows that for working age recipients, the collection rate in terms of 

the amount of Council Tax paid for the full year and being paid up to the end of 
September 23 was 72.89%. At the same time in September 22, it was 65.3%. 
So, whilst an improvement on the previous year the collection rate remains 
considerably lower than the overall rate of collection. For pension age recipients 
the collection rate is currently 88%% which is slightly lower than pre-Covid. This 
is helped mainly by the pensioner CTS scheme allowing 100% support in most 
cases, due to it mirroring the previous national Council Tax Benefit scheme and 
a significant number of the remaining residents paying their instalments 
regularly.  

  
2. WORK OF THE COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
2.1 A Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group was established in 2018, as a 

sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and has been 
working to the previously agreed terms of reference. 

Pack Page 6



 

 
2.2 The Group met on 24th July 2023, 30th August 2023, and 26th September 2023 

to make their recommendations. The full detail of the group’s data presentations 
from the three meetings is attached at appendix 1. 

 
2.3 The Group considered the on-going impact of the cost of living rises and 

associated data regarding the CTSS.  
 
2.4 The Group weighed up several factors and paid specific attention to the 

following matters dur
[...]
nts receiving Tax Credits. 

P
ack P

age 59



Consultation – Proposed change to Council Tax support 
Scheme 24/25

Options for change Option Details

Option 1- Remove the 12% 
minimum contribution

This option will remove the minimum contribution making it possible to pay 
council tax up to 100% of the council tax liability
This options supports all working age claimants but particularly those who 
are more financially vulnerable
This option would mean the scheme for Working Age people is the same as 
the scheme for Pensioners meaning those on the lowest income would not 
pay council tax

Option 2– Leave the current 
scheme unchanged with a 
maximum 88% level of support 
for Working Age residents

Option 3 -Option 3 – Any other 
suggestions for scheme 
changes/design

P
ack P

age 60



What's next members

Key Dates Actions

Week commencing 2 October 2023 Group clear about what they are recommending to Cabinet

17 October 2023 Cabinet

20 October  2023 to 15 December 
2023

Consultation period

First week January 2024 CTS group discussion to analyse the responses

6 February 2023 Cabinet 

22 February 2023 Full Council

P
ack P

age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
  
 

COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
28th September 2023 
 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
  

                                         
   REPORT NO. OS2314 

LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION (LTA) INVESTMENT INTO PUBLIC TENNIS 
COURTS IN PARKS 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report outlines the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) programme of 
investment into public tennis courts in parks.  It further makes recommendations 
to Cabinet to enter into an agreement with the LTA who would then fund 
renovation works to the value of £114,043, across three of the Council’s tennis 
court sites. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Approve the LTA investment to renovate tennis courts at Manor Park, 
Cove Green Recreation Ground & Rectory Road Recreation Ground in 
accordance with their investment into public tennis courts in parks 
scheme. 

• Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Operations in consultation 
with the Corporate Legal Manager and the Executive Head of Finance 
to enter into the necessary funding agreement with the LTA to facilitate 
the grant award. 

• Appoint an operator to run the bookings system, administration of the 
parks tennis courts & an outreach programme at no cost to the Council. 

• Introduce a charging structure for use of the parks tennis courts as 
detailed in Appendix A 

• Approve the use of Section 106 funding to replace the fencing across 
all 3 sites, as detailed in the report below. 

• Recommend to Council the addition of £216,500 into the Capital 
Programme for 2023/24 funded from a combination of LTA grant and 
Section 106 Contributions as identified in paragraph 4.7.  
 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
  
1.1. A recent announcement by the Government Department for Culture Media 

and Sport (DCMS) has provided the LTA with a £22 million to invest into 

Pack Page 63

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

public tennis courts in parks. This will be further topped up with LTA funds 
to provide c£30million to invest into public tennis courts in parks. 
 

1.2. The LTA are prioritising investment into authorities with an existing stock of 
courts where some / all are in the poorest condition. Rushmoor has been 
identified as an authority that falls into this category. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1. Rushmoor has widely well-balanced distribution of tennis facilities, with the 
opportunities to play indoor (and outdoors) at the tennis centre, join 
members tennis clubs at Farnborough and Eggars Hill or play in one of three 
sets of parks courts at Cove Green (3 courts), Manor Park (3 courts) and 
Rectory Road Recreation Ground (2 courts).  The widest challenge across 
Rushmoor for players is the courts in the parks. Cove Green is in very poor 
condition and Manor Park and Rectory Road are in avera
[...]
d basketball courts are.” 

Look forward to catching up with you on Thursday. 

Many thanks,  

Becky  

Becky Williams 
Rushmoor Borough Councillor 
Manor Park Ward 

APPENDIX C

Pack Page 97

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/get-active-a-strategy-for-the-future-of-sport-and-physical-activity#:~:text=Get%20Active%20is%20a%20call,which%20was%20published%20in%202015.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/get-active-a-strategy-for-the-future-of-sport-and-physical-activity#:~:text=Get%20Active%20is%20a%20call,which%20was%20published%20in%202015.


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 17TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

REPORT FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
REPORT NO. DEM2307 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

SUPPORT FOR LOCAL ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY AND BRITISH GURKHA 

VETERANS 

 

1. SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION 

At its meeting on 6th July 2023, the Council resolved to refer a Notice of Motion 

which highlighted the additional support needs of British Gurkha Veterans living 

in the Borough to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration.  

The Notice of Motion requested that:  

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee conduct a full assessment of all the 

ongoing issues and support needs of our local armed forces community, 

including those relating to our local Gurkha Community and to produce a 

report; and 

  

• The Leader of the Council write to the Government raising these concerns.  

On 7th September 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held a Special 

Meeting to scrutinise the current provision and support arrangements for the local 

armed forces community in Rushmoor, and to assess the ongoing issues and 

whether there was evidence of disadvantage to the armed forces community - 

including veterans and Gurkha veterans.  

At this meeting, the Committee considered a detailed report, and heard 

representations from:  

• Dr Graham Cable
[...]

 

 

Pack Page 101



5) Build A Stronger Network Between Local Organisations Providing Support 

for the Military Community   

To help improve co-ordination and understanding of which organisations were 

best to approach for which issues, it is recommended that the Council supports 

the Armed Forces Champion and Shadow Champion to build a stronger network 

between the many local organisations that support the local armed forces 

community. This could be through a conference event. In the longer term, a 

strong network could also help to co-produce and design services for the 

community and assist the Council in its duties under the Armed Forces Covenant 

for informed decision making when considering provision of housing and 

healthcare services.     

 

Pack Page 102



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

7TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 REPORT NO. DEM2306 

SUPPORT FOR LOCAL ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY AND BRITISH 
GURKHA VETERANS  

SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 6th July, the Council resolved to refer a Notice of Motion which 
highlighted the additional support needs of British Gurkha Veterans living in the 
Borough to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration:  

The Notice of Motion requested that: 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee conduct a full assessment of all
the ongoing issues, and supports the needs of our local armed forces
community, including those relating to our local Gurkha Community and
to produce a report; and

• The Leader of the Council to write to the Government raising these
concerns.

The Notice of Motion, as referred, was submitted by Cllr Dhan Sarki in 
consultation with the Conservative Group.   

A full copy of the Notice of Motion is attached at Appendix 1. 

This Report sets out background information to support the Committee’s 
consideration and assessment of the current issues and support needs of the 
local armed forces and veterans.    

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Committee is invited to consider the rep
[...]
 
 
 

------------ 

Pack Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
CABINET 17th October 
2023 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

 
 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

 
REPORT NO REG2308 

 
FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB – APPROACH TO 

SUSTAINABILITY 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
On the 3rd of October Cabinet approved report REG2307 to progress the delivery 
of RIBA Stage 3 design and planning submission for the Leisure, Cultural and 
Council Hub as well as commencement of Leisure Operator procurement. At that 
meeting it was noted that Cabinet would consider a further report at this meeting 
to agree the approach to sustainability and investment in PassivHaus based on a 
detailed piece of work undertaken by the Council’s architects (GT3) and cost 
consultants (Artelia) to look at the return on investment.  
 
This report provides an overview of the options considered with a detailed report 
from GT3 attached at Appendix A.  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

1) Approves the proposed approach to design development pursuing full 
PassivHaus accreditation with the associated capital investment of 
£8,164,000.  

2) Confirms that the final decision to proceed with the implementation of the 
resulting design will be subject to the overall affordability assessment to be 
considered in June 2024. 

3) Notes that should a decision be taken not to proceed with the full 
PassivHaus design later in the project, there will be additional costs for 
abortive fees and redesign estimated at £880,000 (excl VAT) and delays to 
the programme estimated at 10-12 weeks. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek a Cabinet decision on the approach to 

sustainability and design for the Leisure, Cultural and Council Hub scheme.  
 

1.2 In June 2019, the Council declared a climate emergency with the motion 
unanimously passed by Council. This included the target for the Council to be 

Pack Page
[...]
chieving the projected operational performance and outcomes due to the 
rigour of the PassivHaus monitoring and certification process. This will also 
ensure that the Contractor must deliver to this level as part of their contract 
requirement. 
 

2.18 Estimated additional design and delivery costs in RIBA Stage 3 and RIBA Stage 
4 for PassivHaus are £372,000. This has already been included in the budget 
of up to £1.050m agreed at the last meeting of Cabinet. 
 

2.19 Should a decision be taken not to proceed with a full PassivHaus scheme later 
in the project, there will be additional costs for abortive fees and redesign 
currently estimated at £880,000 (excluding VAT) in addition to delays to the 
programme to enable redesign of around 10-12 weeks. 

 
3. Timescale and Programme 
 

3.1 Adoption of a full PassivHaus scheme will have programme implications due to 
the additional design work required as well as the need for the PassivHaus 
Institute to agree all design and delivery.  
 

3.2 The design team have looked at how programme impact can be mitigated and 
have produced the indicative milestone adjustments below:  
 

Original Programme 
Milestone Timescale 

Full PassivHaus 
Programme Milestone 
Timescale 

Difference/ 
comments 

RIBA Stage 2 October 2023 
 

RIBA Stage 2 October 
2023 
 

0 

Pack Page 132

https://passivehouse.com/index.html


 

RIBA Stage 3 February 
2024 
 

RIBA Stage 3 March 
2024 
 

+4 weeks however 
this will not impact 
planning timescale 

Cabinet approval to appoint 
contractor (PCSA) February 
2024 
 

Cabinet approval to 
appoint contractor 
(PCSA) February 
2024 
 

0 

Planning submission March 
2024 
 

Planning submission 
March 2024 
 

 

Planning approval July 2024 
 

Planning approval 
July 2024 
 

 

RIBA Stage 4 October 2024 
 

RIBA Stage 4 
November 2024 

+4 weeks 

Contractors Proposals 
November 2024 
 

Contractors 
Proposals December 
2024 
 

One-month additional 
programme time to 
accommodate RIBA 4 


Minutes of the meeting


- 21 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 30th October, 2023. 
 
Before the meeting started, a minute’s silence was observed in respect of the 
ongoing conflict in Israel and Palestine. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

30. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd October, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - REPORT FROM THE COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT TASK AND FINISH GROUP – 
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2316, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group in respect of potential 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mrs. 
D.B. Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group, who was 
attending to report on the Group’s recommendations. 
 
The Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group had met on 24th July, 2023, 30th 
August, 2023 and 26th September, 2023 to consider its recommendations to the 
Cabinet. The Group had considered the on-going impact the cost of living rises and 
had paid specific attention to a number of matters during its deliberations and these 
were set out in paragraph 2 of the Report. Having considered all relevant factors, the 
Group had recommended that a consultation should be undertaken regarding the 



- 22 - 
 

removal of the 88% maximum liability used to calculate awards. This would mean 
that working age residents on the lowest incomes would no longer be expected to 
pay a 12% contribution.  
 
The Cabinet expressed gratitude to the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group 
for its work in producing these recommendations. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the undertaking of a public consultation on options around the Council’s 

Council Tax Support Scheme regarding a scheme change to remove the 88% 
maximum liability used to calculate awards, as set out in Report No. FIN2316, 
be approved;  
 

(ii) the presentation of a report on the outcome of the consultation and any 
subsequent proposals to amend the Council Tax Support Scheme  at the 
Cabinet meeting on 6th February, 2024 be noted; and 

 
(iii) the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task and 

Finish Group in arriving at its recommendation in resolution (i) above, as set 
out in the Report and in Appendix 1 of the Report, be approved. 

 
32. LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION (LTA) INVESTMENT INTO PUBLIC TENNIS 

COURTS IN PARKS – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2314, which set out the Lawn Tennis 
Association’s (LTA) programme of investment into public tennis courts in parks. 
 
In introducing the Report and the LTA’s proposals, the Operational Services Portfolio 
Holder informed the Cabinet that a representation had been received from Cllr 
Calum Stewart that had not been included in the Report or appendices. Cllr Stewart 
had raised concerns over the affordability, particularly to families, of the proposed 
charging structure. The Portfolio Holder also referred to photographs he had taken 
on Friday, 13th October to show the current condition of the tennis courts at Cove 
Green, Rectory Road and Manor Park. These photographs were now published on 
the Council’s website. 
 
Members were informed that the proposed agreement would result in the LTA 
funding renovation works to the value of £114,043 across the tennis courts at the 
above three sites. The scheme would involve the Council appointing an operator to 
run the booking system and other administration regarding the courts. Any surplus 
from the fees collected would be held in a sinking fund for the future maintenance of 
the tennis courts. The Report contained the full details of the LTA’s proposals. In 
discussing the proposals, Members expressed concern that the fees should be set at 
as low as possible, whilst still making the scheme and the future maintenance of the 
courts viable. It that respect, it was decided to delegate the finalisation of the 
charging structure to the Executive Head of Operations, in consultation with the 
Operational Services Portfolio Holder. 
 



- 23 - 
 

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the scheme and considered that this 
would provide residents with excellent facilities for playing tennis. 
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a)  the LTA investment to renovate tennis courts at Manor Park, Cove 

Green Recreation Ground and Rectory Road Recreation Ground, in 
accordance with its investment in public tennis courts in parks scheme, 
as set out in Report No. OS2314, be approved; 
 

(b)  the Executive Head of Operations, in consultation with the Corporate 
Manager – Legal and the Executive Head of Finance, be authorised to 
enter into the necessary funding agreement with the LTA to facilitate 
the grant award; 

 
(c) the appointment of an operator to run the booking system, 

administration of the parks’ tennis courts and an outreach programme, 
at no cost to the Council, as set out in the Report, be approved; 

 
(d) the Executive Head of Operations, in consultation with the Operational 

Services Portfolio Holder, be authorised to research and implement an 
appropriate charging structure for the use of the parks’ tennis courts, 
considering the comments made during the meeting in relation to the 
level of charges; 

 
(e) the use of Section 106 funding to replace the fencing across all three 

sites, as set out in the Report, be approved; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the addition 
of £216,500 into the Capital Programme for 2023/24, funded from a 
combination of LTA grant and Section 106 contributions, as identified in 
paragraph 4.7 of Report No. OS2314. 

 
33. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

SUPPORT FOR LOCAL ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY AND BRITISH GURKHA 
VETERANS – 
(Mr Ian Harrison, Executive Director) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. DEM2307, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of support for the local 
armed forces community and British Gurkha Veterans. 
 
Members were informed that the work had been carried out in response to a Notice 
of Motion that had been referred to the Committee by the Council at its meeting on 
6th July, 2023. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had held a Special Meeting 
on 7th September, 2023 to consider these matters and additional parties had been 
invited to give representations. The Committee had considered the representations 
that had been made and the information that had been provided. The findings of the 



- 24 - 
 

Committee and its recommendations for the Cabinet were set out in the Report 
under five headings: 
 
1) Pensions for Gurkha Veterans 
2) Disabled Facilities Grants 
3) Employers Recognition Scheme – Gold Award 
4) Single point of access in Rushmoor for advice – available to the whole military 

community  
5) Build a stronger network between local organisations providing support for the 

military community 
 
The Cabinet expressed gratitude to, in particular, the Cabinet Champion for the 
Armed Forces and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their work in producing 
these recommendations. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, as set out in Report No. DEM2307, be approved, subject to any letter 
from the Council in respect of these matters being signed jointly by the Leader of the 
Council and the Cabinet Champion for the Armed Forces and the removal of any 
reference in the recommendations to the ‘Shadow Armed Forces Champion’. 
 

34. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB – APPROACH TO 
SUSTAINABILITY – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG23087, which set out a proposed approach 
to sustainability in relation to the Leisure and Cultural Hub project. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that, at its meeting on 3rd October, it had agreed that it 
would consider a report at this meeting to agree the approach to sustainability and 
investment in PassivHaus, based on a detailed piece of work carried out by the 
Council’s architects,GT3, and cost consultants, Artelia, to look at the return on 
investment. The Report set out three options and, in discussing these, the Cabinet 
had no hesitation in supporting Option C which would result in full PassiveHaus 
certification. Members considered that, despite requiring a higher initial outlay, this 
option would be the best option for the Council in terms of payback period and 
sustainability credentials.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the proposed approach to design development pursuing full PassiveHaus 

accreditation, with the associated capital investment of £8,164,000, as set out 
in Report No. REG2308, be approved; 

 
(ii) the final decision to proceed with the implementation of the resulting design 

being subject to the overall affordability assessment, to be considered in June, 
2024, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the additional costs for abortive fees and redesign, estimated at £880,000 
(excluding VAT) and the delays to the programme, estimated at 10-12 weeks, 



- 25 - 
 

should a decision be taken not to proceed with the full PassivHaus design 
later in the project, be noted. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.08 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


